			
l l	I PATENT		
	OPT-016D		
PECOPDATION EC	ORM COVER SHEET		
	S ONLY		
TO: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please re			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
New	Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	☐ License ☐ Change of Name		
Document ID#:	☐ Merger ☐ Other ☐		
Correction of PTO Error	U.S. Government		
Reel #: Frame #:	(For use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Corrective Document Reel #: Frame #:	☐ Departmental File ☐ Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	k if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
NACHE E I - E1 I	Month Day Year		
Name William F. LaFlash	07/06/2005		
Name Thomas V. Root	07/07/2005		
Name Matthew G. Maher	07/06/2005		
Name Hudson D. Bennett	07/08/2005		
Name Jason Wallace	07/08/2005		
Name Robert J. Krupa	07/06/2005		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) Optim, Inc.	☐ If document to be recorded		
	is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United		
Address (line 1) 54 Technology Park Road	States, an appointment of a		
	domestic representative is		
Address (line 2)	attached. (Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 3) Sturbridge MA	01566 Assignment)		
City State/Country	Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Name	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.		
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			

	Page 2	PATENT
Correspondent Name and Addre	ess Code and Telephone Number (617)	526-9600
	•	
Name Patent Administrat		
Address (line 1) Proskauer Rose LI	<u>-P</u>	
Address (line 2) One International F	Place	
Address (line 3) 22nd Floor	1100-0100-1-1	
Address (line 4) Boston, MA 02110	-2600	
Pages Enter the total number of p	ages of the attached conveyance do	cument
including any attachments.		2
Application Number(s) or Patent Enter either the Patent Application Num	t Number(s) bber or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTE	Mark if additional numbers attached R BOTH numbers for the same property).
Patent Application Num 29/224,094	ber(s)	Patent Number(s)
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT
Number of Properties	Enter the total number of propertie	es involved. # 1
Fee Amount F	ee Amount for Properties Listed (37	CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclose Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	_	ant Number # 50-3081
	Authorization to charge add	F2 1
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
Sandra Brockman-Lee (Reg. No. 44,0	45) Saulu a Duden	Ne 9/8/05
Name of Person Signing	Signature Signature	Date

COPY

Attorney Docket No. OPT-016D

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, William F. LaFlash, Thomas V. Root, Matthew G. Maher, Hudson D. Bennett, Jason Wallace, and Robert J. Krupa have invented one or more inventions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

CONTROL HANDLE FOR A PORTABLE ENDOSCOPIC DEVICE

and identified by

- Attorney Docket No. <u>OPT-016D</u>, and/or executed by us on even date herewith and about to be filed in the United States Patent Office:
 - Serial No. 29/228,094 filed in the United States Patent Office on April 18, 2005; and

WHEREAS, Optim. Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State/Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and having a usual place of business at 64 Technology Park Road, Sturbridge, MA 01566, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest we may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all of our rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein:

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

PATENT REEL: 016752 FRAME: 0338 Joint Assignment Attorney Docket No. OPT-016D U.S. Serial No. 29/228,094 Page 2 of 4

AND, we hereby further agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved:

AND, we hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of our execution of this assignment;

AND, we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands-and affixed our seals on the date(s) set forth below.

date(s) set total octow.				
	Inventor:	William F	LaFtesh	
Service was sold the				
State/Commonwealth of Massachustti County of Westerler	,) ``			
County of Walletter) ss			
On this 6 day of July	2005 hefo	we me the im	lersigned notary pu	ıhlio
personally appeared William F. LaFlath proved	, 2005, octo	h satisfactory	evidence of identifi	eation
which were Was Dull Like			name is signed on	
preceding or attached document in my presence		/)		TO 0.T
	$\setminus V_{*}/J_{*}$	+111	[Ko/26] -	•
	Juli	CC (L)	J9714	
	Notary Publi		16/ Jahala	
	My Commis	sion Expires:	19. y-2001	_
		/(VX	
		1/2/ .	71.7	
	Inventor:	\mathcal{L}	/[Un]\\	
		Thomas V	'. Root	_
1 4ti	<u>-</u>			
State/Commonwealth of Massachuselly County of Wallestle	·)			
County of Wellestle) ss			
On this 7 day of July				
			lersigned notary pu	
personally appeared Thomas V. Roof proved to were May Duble La to			s s ign ed on the pre	
attached document in my presence.	oe the person	. A	s signed on the pre	cediffig of
	~ 120	AiI 0	Xw/d/ a	
	Lege le	Y V. P.	30/4/	
	Notary Publi	ic	/ 1/1. / - 1	-
	My Commis	sion Evnires:/	1 10-1-12-00/	

PATENT REEL: 016752 FRAME: 0339 16175269899

Joint Assignment Attorney Docket No. OPT-016D U.S. Serial No. 29/228,094 Page 3 of 4

	Inventor:	Matthew Maker Matthew G. Maher
State/Commonwealth of Massachusetts County of Western	-)) ss	
On this day of July personally appeared Matthew G. Maker proved twhich were Mass Dunces C.c. preceding or attached document in my presence.	o me through s	me, the undersigned notary public, atisfactory evidence of identification rson whose name is signed on the
	Notary Public My Commissio	on Expires: /f//-rool
	Inventor:	Twolog P Senutt. Hudson D. Bennett
State/Commonwealth of Massachusetti County of Westerles On this L day of Jules		me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Hudson D. Bennett proved t	o me through sa	itisfactory evidence of identification, son whose name is signed on the
	Notary Public My Commissio	n Expires

PATENT REEL: 016752 FRAME: 0340 Joint Assignment Attorney Docket No. OPT-016D U.S. Serial No. 29/228,094 Page 4 of 4

	Inventor:	Jason Wal	U.	
State/Commonwealth of Massachuselts County of Walleste On this day of leg personally appeared Jason Wallace proved to me were Mass were to attached document in my presence.	, 2005, before	factory evider whose name is	nce of identifis signed on the	cation, which ne preceding or
	Inventor:	<u>Aldert</u> Robert J. K	£9= Kjuy	oa.
State/Commonwealth of Meucelustle County of Willetti On this /2 day of July personally appeared Robert J. Krupa proved to n were Men Duly Lice to 1 attached document in my presence.) ss , 2005, before ne through sati	sfactory evide whose name is	ence of identi	ry public, fication, which c preceding or